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For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publications-and-resources/publications/annual-reports/fundamental-rights-2016. 
“Meanwhile, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Poland, Romania, and the EU have still not ratified the Optional Protocol to the CRPD, which allows for individuals to bring complaints to the CRPD Committee.” (p189) 
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[image: ](p.190)
“Reflecting a wider trend for developing action plans targeting specific CRPD articles, the Slovak Ministry of Labour, Social Affairs and Family assessed the implementation of two strategies – the first on deinstitutionalisation of social care and the second on development of living conditions for persons with disabilities. Such assessments in turn often result in follow-up strategies, such as that developed in Bulgaria for the period 2015–2020. The new plan addresses objectives that were not reached during the period of the 2013–2014 plan, including designating Article 33 bodies (see Section 8.2.2) and drafting a longer-term national strategy for CRPD implementation.” (p.190)
“Although this means that all but four (Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Greece and Sweden) of the Member States that have ratified the CRPD have now appointed Article 33(2) bodies, concerns persist about the effectiveness of some of these monitoring mechanisms.” (p.193)
[bookmark: _Toc475095909]Fundamental rights: challenges and achievements in 2014 – Annual Report 2014 (June 2015)
For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publications-and-resources/publications/annual-reports/fundamental-rights-2014.
“The other relevant conditionality Member States have to meet relates to arrangements to monitor the implementation of Article 9 of the CRPD on accessibility, in the context of disbursing structural and investment funds. Monitoring here relates to ensuring the suitability of the built environment, transport, information and communication technologies or public services. It also relates to the availability of redress mechanisms to challenge situations where structural funds would be used in a way prejudicial to accessibility. Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark, France, Hungary, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Poland, Romania, Slovakia, Sweden and the United Kingdom took steps towards meeting this conditionality.” (p.31)
[bookmark: _Toc437340032][bookmark: _Toc475095910]Thematic reports on the rights of persons with disabilities
[bookmark: _Toc475095911]Violence against children with disabilities: legislation, policies and programmes in the EU report (2015)
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2015/children-disabilities-violence. Also available in easy-to-read: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2015/violence-against-children-disabilities.
“Children with disabilities are among the most stigmatised and marginalised children and it could be said that the risk of violence for them is significantly higher namely because they are ignored by society and there is a negative traditional mind set.” (Public authority representative, Bulgaria). (p.8)
“In Nencheva and Others v. Bulgaria, the court found a violation of Article 2 (right to life) where fifteen children and young adults in a state‑run home for young people with physical and intellectual disabilities died as a result of the cold and shortages of food, medicine and basic necessities. The authorities had also failed to conduct an effective, official investigation into the deaths.” (p.30)
“A recent NGO coalition report assessed the attention paid to the deinstitutionalisation of children in the PAs and OPs of eight EU Member States (Bulgaria, Estonia, Greece, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland and Romania). […] However, only half of the countries’ respondents felt that the ESIF budget allocation for deinstitutionalisation was satisfactory (Bulgaria, Estonia, Latvia and Romania).” (p.33)
“Among Member States with specialised legislation, two separate approaches can be identified. Some have put in place a general child protection instrument. In Bulgaria, for example, the Child Protection Act guarantees the protection of children from all forms of violence. According to this law, children who are at risk of abuse or are victims of abuse are classified as “children at risk.” In particular, a “child at risk” includes any child permanently deprived of parental care, a victim of abuse, violence, exploitation or any other inhumane or degrading treatment or punishment, either in or outside of his/her family environment, as well as any child whose physical, mental, moral, intellectual and social development is endangered, or who has a disability.” (p.35-36)
“Only 15 of the 25 Member States who have such a reporting obligation impose it on all professionals (Bulgaria, Croatia, Denmark, Estonia, France, Hungary, Ireland, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Poland, Romania, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and the United Kingdom).” (p.40)
“A second group of Member States, which includes Bulgaria, Germany, the Netherlands and Slovenia, has policies addressing the protection of children from violence that refer generally to children with disabilities, some of them recognising their particular vulnerability. However, they do not contain specific measures addressing violence against children with disabilities in particular. The Bulgarian National Strategy for the Child 2008– 2018 refers to children with disabilities in sections addressing non‑discrimination, accessibility, and inclusion in mainstream schools, but does not specifically address children with disabilities in the section on protection from violence.” (p.42) 
[image: ](p.42)
“According to the CRC Committee, countries should provide adequate budget allocations for the implementation of legislation prohibiting violence against children […] “[T]he funding of these policies is a major issue as it is insufficient for all activities the plans for implementation contain.” (NHRB representative, Bulgaria) (p.46)
“In Bulgaria, low remuneration and limited possibilities for continuous qualification are the main reasons for the very low number of social workers.” (p.46)
“In Bulgaria, for example, the state child protection agency collects and publishes data on violence against children in general, but does not disaggregate the data based on disability.” (p.51)
“Respondents acknowledged that when there are no data or research on violence against children with disabilities, they encounter difficulties in defining appropriate measures for tackling the issue. “So, how could we possibly make policies, plan policies, in the absence of any clear, precise statistics made available to us?” (NHRB representative, Bulgaria) (p.52)
“The European Commission’s report entitled ‘Evaluation of legislation, policy and practice on child participation in the European Union’ shows that the participation rights of children with disabilities, and other vulnerable groups of children, are often overlooked or under‑valued, for example in institutional care. The study suggests that very few countries have legislation recognising children with disabilities’ right to participate. However, it also shows several good examples, such as the Child Protection Act in Bulgaria, which requires the state to undertake special measures to fulfil the rights of children who may have difficulty participating.” (p.53)
“Respondents pointed out that society’s negative perceptions of disability may also be tied to economic conditions. In fact, several respondents from Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Denmark, the Netherlands and Sweden maintained that economic hardship and heavier burdens contribute to increased intolerance, which can result in hostility and violence against adults and children with disabilities.” (p.61)
“When asked to identify the key measure to prevent violence against children with disabilities, an expert from the Bulgarian Ombudsperson office replied: “First of all, awareness. There is a great need for systematically raising public awareness, of promoting a change of attitudes by a variety of programmes targeted at all ages… The thing is that the greatest challenge faced by our society nowadays is the fact that we’re failing to meet the new challenges our children have to handle and they lack good examples in their own family.” (Child rights expert, Bulgaria). (p.62)
“Several respondents, notably in Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic and Lithuania, deemed the social isolation of children with disabilities in the past a trigger of violence and hostile societal attitudes.” (p.62)
“The mind set in society is most difficult and slow to change through the years. These children were hidden for long years. They were usually hidden in institutions, away from populated areas […] and society; even our children are not used to seeing them, to accepting them.” (Children’s advisor and expert, Bulgaria) (p.63)
“Violence and hostility towards children with disabilities also occur in domestic settings. Respondents from various countries, notably Bulgaria, Croatia, Lithuania, Portugal and Sweden, noted that the burden families and carers of children with disabilities may experience can contribute to domestic violence.” (p.65)
“Respondents from various countries, including Austria, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Croatia, Italy and Sweden, emphasised that family support is crucial for preventing domestic violence caused by the overburdening of parents.” (p.65)
“Some teachers are willing to provide [support], but they really feel quite alone.” (Public authority representative, Bulgaria) (p.65)
“In the first place, according to me, every child with mental disability is at risk. I have lots of observations in my work at the crisis centre. People with disabilities are regular clients there as victims of trafficking. And this is not a single case, this is massive.” (Therapist working with children who are victims of violence, Bulgaria) (p.66)
“A respondent from Bulgaria spoke about shame felt not only by parents but also by the child him/herself, pointing to a culture that makes both children and parents feel as if “they don’t deserve any better.” (p.69)
“[S]erious forms of violence are met at schools as usually older students harass younger ones or children who are physically weaker or shyer than other children, so such negative acts are actually a result of complex reasons and influences, where a particularly important factor is attitudes in society and tolerance towards violence.” (Ministry official, Bulgaria) (p.70)
“Stakeholders in several EU countries – specifically, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic and Lithuania – voiced the concern that children with disabilities are included in mainstream schools without appropriate mechanisms to ensure a safe environment. A lack of such mechanisms can put children with disabilities at risk of violence.” (p.71)
“Respondents in Austria and Bulgaria also indicated that, where an integration/resource teacher accompanies a child with a disability in class, some teachers may not feel “responsible” for such students and may disregard them in the educational process and hinder their inclusion in class.” (p.73)
“In several countries – Bulgaria, Lithuania and Portugal – respondents noted that educational staff sometimes advise parents of children with disabilities to place them in special schools or institutions due to pressure from parents of children without disabilities and/or the inability and lack of readiness of some schools to educate and include children with disabilities.” (p.73)
“[I]t is true that children who are now integrated in [mainstream] education face resistance. Parents of other children do not want to have a child with disability in their children’s class.” (NHRB representative, Bulgaria) (p.73)
“Very early the children internalise that they are not like the other children, that they are ‘worse’ and ‘more stupid’ because they do not cope with the school material, and that they are spoiled, lazy and, when at school, they already know that they are not worthy.” (Representative of an NGO working on inclusive education, Bulgaria) (p.73)
“In 2010, the Bulgarian Helsinki Committee conducted inspections of institutions for children with physical and psychosocial disabilities in conjunction with the prosecutor’s office of Bulgaria, looking also at children’s deaths and physical injuries in institutions and at potentially criminal neglect or abuse. The monitoring revealed that 238 children with disabilities died in care institutions between 2000 and 2010 – an average of 25 deaths per year. The Bulgarian Helsinki Committee opined that at least three quarters of these deaths were avoidable. In total, 31 children died of starvation (systematic malnutrition); 84 from neglect; 13 due to poor hygiene; 6 in accidents such as hypothermia, drowning, suffocation; 36 because they were bedridden; and 2 deaths were caused by violence. The prosecutor’s office initiated 248 pre‑trial proceedings on the death and injury cases, but all proceedings have been terminated. As presented in Section 2.1., the Bulgarian Helsinki Committee filed applications with the European Court of Human Rights regarding the most severe cases.” (p.75)
“In Bulgaria for instance, the State Agency for Child Protection is responsible for controlling whether institutions and community‑based services comply with the standards of social services for children. However, the rules do not stipulate how often monitoring must take place.” (p.76)
“Some stakeholders, notably in Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovenia, identified the isolation of children with disabilities in institutional care as a form of violence. They further indicated that there is a general lack of awareness about certain forms of violence and neglect, such as segregation and refusal of care, which also significantly affect children’s development.” (p.77)
“For example, an interviewee in Bulgaria stressed that even though the child protection departments, the police, the prosecutor and the Ombudsperson are all entitled to control closed institutions, they only do so when a complaint or signal is sent to them.” (p.78)
“A respondent from Bulgaria compared the extent of monitoring in care institutions to that of prison facilities. According to the interviewee, accessing social care institutions for children with intellectual disabilities is harder and less regulated than accessing prisons and investigation facilities.” (p.78)
“Respondents also spoke about the need to train institutional staff on rights awareness and on communication techniques for children with disabilities. For example, a respondent in Bulgaria commented that carers in “these institutions are not competent enough, not sensitive enough to that kind of children and their needs.” A respondent in Sweden underscored the importance of developing communication skills.” (p.79)
“Most complaints reflect the fact that in poor families, especially those with disabled children, neglect and hostility manifests more often. I have worked on cases where mothers claim that the siblings of her disabled child have developed an aggressive attitude to their little sister because they believe that most of the family income gets invested into overcoming her impairment. So, social services should account for that.” (NHRB representative, Bulgaria) (p.81)
“In some countries – such as Austria, Denmark, Italy, the Netherlands Poland, Portugal, Sweden and the United Kingdom – respondents spoke about other ethnicities or migratory backgrounds in general, while in Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic and Lithuania – countries with populations that have higher percentages of Roma – respondents spoke predominately about Roma ethnicity.” (p.81)
“In Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic and Lithuania respondents indicated that Roma children with disabilities face an increased risk of hostility and violence. Many believe that Roma ethnicity increases a child’s risk of hostility and abuse more than the fact that he/ she has an impairment. […]
“The intersection of grounds leads to the build-up of negative attitudes towards a particular child, because there are groups in society who do not accept or accept with reluctance Roma people. When a particular disability is added or some other ground the situation becomes unacceptable and aggressive for them, they exclude the person, the child.” (NHRB representative, Bulgaria) (p.82). 
Table 3: Examples of awareness‑raising programmes, projects and campaigns
	Name of programme 
	Description 
	Reference and link 

	Childhood for everyone 
	In 2010, Bulgaria adopted a “Vision for deinstitutionalisation of children”, which aims to close down all 137 institutions for children and to provide alternative community services for all vulnerable children by 2025. In line with the aims of the strategy, the state agency for child protection developed a comprehensive media campaign aimed at countering negative attitudes towards children with disabilities. The campaign included videos broadcast via TV channels with national coverage, ad spots and others. 
	Bulgaria, State Agency for Child Protection, see: http://sacp.government.bg/bg/evropejski-programi-i-proekti/proekt-detstvo-za-vsichki/. (p.87) 


Table 5: Select examples of programmes aimed at empowering and promoting participation by children with disabilities
	Name 
	Description 
	Reference and link 

	Users’ Involvement in the
Decision‑Making Process – a Step Towards Complete Social Integration
	In Bulgaria, the Cedar Foundation user involvement project focused on empowering children and young adults with intellectual disabilities to make their own decisions and to participate in decision‑making.
The project was implemented in partnership with the Kyustendil Municipality and Learning Disability Wales, and realised with the financial support of the European Social Fund.
The main aim of the project was to train professionals and exchange good practices. Municipal officers and social workers from Kyustendil visited Learning Disability Wales in Cardiff and learned about policies and methods that Welsh agencies and social service providers use to ensure that the opinions of people with
learning disabilities are taken into consideration in all aspects of their lives.
	Bulgaria, Cedar Foundation, more information in English at http://www.cedarfoundation.org/en/ and in their annual report. (p.90)


“Aside from formalised cooperation efforts between different actors, respondents – in Austria, Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Italy, Lithuania, Slovenia and Sweden, for example – raised concerns about the lack of coordination and cooperation among different institutions and bodies involved in child protection.“ (p.98)
“Above all, I believe that a clear system of protection, with a clear coordination mechanism should be established, so that it’s obvious who is in charge at any given moment and responsibility is not shifted all the time. There should be no statements like ‘We have no legal powers about it’ in answer to the question who’s in charge. The answer to this question should be ‘We’re following this issue. This‑and‑that particular institution is working on it. There is a coordinator we’re in touch with’, rather than, ‘Go and ask someone else.’” (Expert at the Ombuds institution, Bulgaria) (p.99) 
“In all these institutions there is no unified policy, internal, organizational policy which explains to all civil servants in police, schools, hospitals, municipality what safety is and what harassment and violence is. This is not there at all and thus the common understanding on which they can step and base their actions is lacking.” (NGO representative working on inclusive education, Bulgaria) (p.99)
Table 9: Select examples of multiagency cooperation
	Name 
	Description 
	Reference and link 

	Coordination mechanism for interaction on
cases of child abuse or children at risk of abuse and for interaction in crisis intervention
	The coordination mechanism is in place since 2010. When notice of abuse is given, it requires a designated caseworker to conduct an investigation within 24 hours and convene a meeting with a multidisciplinary team, including a wide range of professionals, and, in some cases, municipality representatives, the regional police department, the regional healthcare centre, the child’s personal doctor, the director of the school, kindergarten or other service‑providing unit, and others. 
Since 2011, the State Agency for Child Protection gathers, on an ‘information card’, data on the work of these multidisciplinary teams, examining rules and procedures, difficulties encountered locally, as well as feedback on conditions necessary to increase operation efficiency and optimise interaction. 
The results are summarised and analysed at the national level, and the agency prepares annual reports on how to optimise and improve cooperation on cases of child abuse or cases involving a risk of violence, and on interactions in crisis intervention. 
The information is disaggregated based on type of violence, gender, age, environment (in the family, at school, etc.), but is not broken down based on disability – meaning that there is no information on whether or not a child victim of violence has a disability
	Bulgaria, State Agency
for Child Protection, see:
http://sacp.government.bg/bg/za-agenciyata/politiki/sporazumeniya/ and
http://sacp.government.bg/media/filer_public/2015/12/17/koordinatsionen-mehanizam-zadalzhenia-na-organite.pdf. (p.100)



“Different forms of help and support services exist in the EU Member States covered by the FRA research. For example, in Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Lithuania and Poland, school psychologists and psychological services provide support.” (p.101)
“Respondents in Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Lithuania, Poland and Slovenia often mentioned NGOs as the main providers of support and help services to children. In particular, they identified DPOs as providing help and support services targeted at children with disabilities and their families.” (p.101)
“In line with a UN study stressing that “short‑term respite care for parents of children with disabilities can reduce stress on the family as a whole, but also act as a preventive strategy against violence”, many respondents – for instance, from Austria, Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Italy and Sweden – called for the adoption of support programmes for parents of children with disabilities, with a particular focus on early support.” (p.103)
“The majority of the children with disabilities need personal assistance. This personal assistant costs money and parents cannot afford it and are forced to look after their child and not have a job which is unacceptable. In my view, there should be funds for the personal assistant service for every child with disability, so the parents can have a normal job and the child could receive care in particular hours during the day, not to be left alone and closed inside his/her home, to be able to socialise with other children with similar disabilities, to be able to live as most normally as possible. So, in that regard assistance programmes would be very useful.” (Commissioner at the Protection against Discrimination Commission, Bulgaria) (p.103)
“Lack of financial security is also a risk. There are no funds for lots of the activities because a large number of them are […] implemented through projects. Every project has a deadline, duration and then […]” (Child expert, Bulgaria) (p.104)
“Several respondents from Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Sweden and the United Kingdom maintained that support services for children with disabilities lack consistency and that practices vary in different localities. Many emphasised that parents of children with disabilities are forced to change their place of residence to access appropriate services for their children.” (p.104)
“One of the gravest forms of discrimination is the lack of appropriate services for disabled children in the community. Disabled children’s families are often forced to migrate and turn their lives upside down for the lack of such services for children with autism or other kinds of impairment outside the cities. Naturally, you couldn’t provide these services everywhere or they would be ‘empty’. But there are alternative options like mobile services, for instance.” (Children’s rights expert at national human rights institution, Bulgaria) (p.105)
“Some respondents in Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Italy, Sweden and the United Kingdom, raised concern over discrepancies in service provision stemming from the devolution of powers and competences.” (p.105)

[bookmark: _Toc475095912]Implementing the UN CRPD: An overview of legal reforms in EU Member States (2015) 
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra-2015-focus-05-2015-crpd_en.pdf. 
“Other countries, including Bulgaria, Croatia, Estonia, Lithuania and Slovakia, adopted strategies for the implementation of specific rights set out in the CRPD.” (p.6)
“Several Member States, including Bulgaria, Cyprus, Denmark and Germany have evaluated their programmes and strategies. […], Bulgaria, Croatia, Hungary, Portugal and Romania are in the process of preparing follow up action plans following the expiration of previous strategies.” (p.6)
“In other Member States, reforms are ongoing. For example, in Bulgaria, a draft Natural Persons and Support Measures Act envisages the abolition of full and partial deprivation of legal capacity and their replacement by supported decision-making.” (p.11)
“The Regulations for the Implementation of the Social Assistance Act in Bulgaria, adopted in 2010, entitle some people with psychosocial or intellectual disabilities to an assistant, but this is limited to 10 hours per year.” (p.11)
“Many Member States, including Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Germany, France, Latvia, Luxemburg and the United Kingdom are taking steps towards an inclusive education system, reflecting the requirements of Article 24 of the CRPD.” (p.12)
“Other measures focus on the accessibility of the educational system. In Bulgaria, for instance, a national programme for accessible schooling aims to create a supportive environment for 400 children with intellectual disabilities who have been living in institutions now scheduled for closure. A complementary inclusive education programme has seen 1,331 pupils with special educational needs receive support to study in 84 pilot secondary schools.” (p.12)
“Other Member States have introduced mandatory quotas for employees with disabilities. […] Bulgaria, Hungary and Slovenia introduced similar quota systems which apply to all companies which have at least 50, 25 and 20 employees respectively.” (p.12-13)
“Furthermore, the judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Stanev v. Bulgaria directly referred to the CRPD and prompted the setting up in Bulgaria of a working group on the implementation of Article 12 of the convention.” (p.14)
[bookmark: _Toc475095913]The right to political participation for persons with disabilities: human rights indicators (2014)
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2014/right-political-participation-persons-disabilities-human-rights-indicators. 
“In five Member States, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Sweden and the United Kingdom, respondents with disabilities report a noticeably lower level of trust in government than the general population.” (p.28)
“A further 15 EU Member States prohibit people with disabilities who have been deprived of their legal capacity from voting. The Member States are Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Poland, Portugal, Romania and Slovakia.” (p.41)
“In Bulgaria, for example, people who cannot vote at their assigned polling station for reasons associated with a disability have to request permission for mobile voting 30 days prior to election day while in Poland, voters with disabilities can change their place of voting to a more accessible polling station if they notify the authorities at least 14 days before the vote.” (p.41)
“In Austria, Bulgaria, Finland, France, Germany and Poland, for example, the law provides for polling stations to be set up at long-term institutions, although in Italy an institution must have at least 200 beds before a polling station can be opened.” (p.44)
“In a further seven Member States – Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Denmark, Italy, Slovenia and the United Kingdom – only public media providers are obliged to ensure that their broadcasts are accessible to persons with disabilities.” (p.47)
“No information was given in the report on accessibility standards in force for new and existing buildings in Slovenia, and there were no rapporteurs or national experts identified to provide information for Bulgaria, Croatia, Estonia and Latvia.” (p.49)
“In all other Member States training for election authorities and officials on these issues is not required by law. However, in 15 EU Member States – Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Lithuania, Poland, Slovenia,
Spain and the United Kingdom – the research indicates that training material or specific instructions on how to ensure non-discrimination on the ground of disability and accessibility in voting procedures is provided.” (p.52)

“Legislation in the second group of Member States – Bulgaria, France, Hungary, Luxembourg, the Netherlands and Sweden – requires that a guardian makes a complaint on behalf of a person deprived of legal capacity who is seeking redress.” (p.53)

“In the remaining 15 EU Member States, the analysis indicates that consultation and involvement of DPOs in the development of laws and policies is not required by law. In 11 of these Member States, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, the Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Ireland, Latvia, Luxembourg and the United Kingdom, however, established mechanisms to ensure systematic consultation with DPOs are in place. The governments of Belgium, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Luxembourg and Latvia have established consultative bodies of people with disabilities which include representatives from DPOs.” (p.57)
“A second group of EU Member States, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Finland, Hungary, Latvia, the Netherlands, Portugal, Slovenia and the United Kingdom, provide information on complaint procedures regarding political participation in a format that is partially accessible.” (p.60)
“Cases related to accessibility of polling stations were identified in Austria, Bulgaria, Hungary, Slovenia and Sweden.” (p.62)
“To give a broader picture of the provision of accessible television programming, statistical data from the EUfunded project Measuring Progress of eAccessibility in Europe (MeAC) are also presented. This project collected data from all EU Member States except Bulgaria, Croatia and Romania during 2007 and 2008.” (p.79)
“Data from Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Greece, Italy, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Poland and Slovenia indicate that no political parties produced their manifestos in accessible formats for the last elections.” (p.80)

[bookmark: _Toc475095914]Legal capacity of persons with intellectual disabilities and persons with mental health problems (2013)
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2013/legal-capacity-persons-intellectual-disabilities-and-persons-mental-health-problems. Also available in easy-to-read: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2013/laws-about-being-able-make-important-decisions-yourself. 
“In a key case, Stanev v. Bulgaria, the ECtHR’s ruling clarified its approach to the restoration of legal capacity. The applicant, who was partially deprived of legal capacity, complained that domestic law did not afford him direct access to a court to apply to regain his capacity.” (p.28)
“Bulgaria ratified the CRPD on 26 January 2012, just a few days after the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR issued its judgment in the Stanev v. Bulgaria case. The two events prompted the Ministry of Justice to form a working group composed of experts from the Ministries of Justice and Labour and Social Policy, as well as representatives of NGOs and academia. The working group is to reform legal capacity provisions in line with Article 12 of the CPRD. It published a concept paper that envisages the abolition of plenary guardianship and the adoption of alternative measures such as advanced directives and supported decision-making. The concept paper also stipulates that protection measures should be based on the principles of necessity, proportionality, flexibility, respect for the will of the person and periodic review and should aim at avoiding conflicts of interests.” (p.28-29)
“In other EU Member States, courts issue two separate judgments. The Bulgarian Civil Procedure Code, for example, provides for such a two-stage process. The first stage is a court procedure which limits or removes a person’s legal capacity to exercise rights and accept legal responsibilities. The second is an administrative procedure during which a guardian is appointed for this person. The Bulgarian Family Code stipulates that the mayor in each municipality is the authority responsible for appointing guardians and trustees and for monitoring the guardian’s activities and recommending termination.” (p.33)
“In two Member States, Bulgaria and Hungary, only a court is entitled to limit or restore an adult’s legal capacity, while most other responsibilities, including appointing a guardian, rest with a guardianship authority.” (p.33)
“Another group of EU Member States instead use an all-encompassing rather than a ‘tailor-made’ approach to the guardianship. These countries do not limit representation to areas where the person concerned needs assistance. In these countries the guardian must ‘take care’ of the person, manage his or her property and represent him or her in all matters. This is the case, for example, in Bulgaria, where the guardian is authorised to make all personal decisions.” (p.36)
“Bulgaria is another such example, since the law does not limit the duration of guardianship once it has been established.” (p.38)
“In Bulgaria, neither adults under partial nor those under full guardianship may apply to have their guardianship lifted as they are deprived of legal capacity. The guardianship authority, or the ‘mayor’ in the case of Bulgaria, and the guardians alone have this right. In the Stanev v. Bulgaria case, the ECtHR concluded that this incapacity violates Article 6 (1) of the ECHR on the right to a fair hearing, since the complainant was denied access to a court to seek restoration of his legal capacity (see Section 1.2.2).” (p.39)
“We had quarrels with my mother before the hospital. She made my Roma girlfriend have an abortion in the village where we lived with her. […] I wanted the child but she told me I am not ready to have a child. […] I was angry because I did not know. […]My mother brought my girlfriend to the place and paid for the abortion. […]So they punished me with compulsory treatment […] while I was in the hospital she became my guardian.” (Man with mental health problems, 41, Bulgaria) (p.42)
“Respondents in Bulgaria, Hungary and Latvia reported being unaware of what was happening at the time the restriction of their legal capacity was being considered.” (p.43)
“Among participants with mental health problems, respondents in Bulgaria, Hungary, Latvia and Romania were sometimes unaware of the implications of being placed under guardianship and even about whether or not this had happened to them” (p.45)
“For a number of participants in Bulgaria and Latvia, the imposition of guardianship took away their choice about placement in a psychiatric hospital and receiving treatment” (p.45)
“One woman living in a protected home in Bulgaria wanted to live in her grandmother’s house, but her uncle, who is on her guardianship council, disagreed.” (p.47)
“Others identified practical obstacles to challenging guardianship. In one case, a woman with mental health problems in Bulgaria explained that, after her mother developed Alzheimer’s disease, her uncle and aunt began taking decisions about the family property. The respondent was unable to challenge these decisions as her mother had placed her under guardianship. When she later tried to lift her guardianship, the lawyers she consulted told her that she did not have the right to initiate such proceedings because of her legal incapacity.” (p.48)
“Participants with intellectual disabilities in Bulgaria who had previously lived in large institutions spoke very positively about their move to protected group homes where they had more opportunities to take decisions. They explained how in these protected group homes they were able to decide what clothes to wear and what to watch on television, although they were limited in their ability to choose when to leave the home or invite friends to visit, whom to meet and how to express their views and wishes: “We choose what programme to watch, we like several movies and programmes. We all have our own clothes and the social workers come with us when we need to buy clothes and other things […]. They do not allow us to go alone in the city as they are responsible for us and they are afraid something bad might happen to us.” (Woman with intellectual disabilities, 44, Bulgaria) (p.50)
“The lack of formal support options left many participants dependent on their families and friends. Stakeholders participating in the mental health focus group in Bulgaria, for example, reported that parents and other relatives are the only source of support for persons with disabilities when taking decisions. Some social service representatives said that they support their clients in taking certain decisions but acknowledge that they do not do so consistently.” (p.53)
[bookmark: _Toc475095915]Involuntary placement and involuntary treatment of persons with mental health problems (2012)
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2012/involuntary-placement-and-involuntary-treatment-persons-mental-health-problems. 
“Similarly, in the case of Shopov v. Bulgaria, the ECtHR found a violation of Article 8 since the compulsory treatment imposed on Mr Shopov had not been regularly reviewed by a court, contrary to national law.” (p.24)
“The Bulgarian Health Act covers both placement and treatment, while in the Czech Republic, the Healthcare Act regulates involuntary treatment and the Code of Civil Procedure regulates involuntary placement.” (p.30)
“The FRA findings show that EU Member States’ legal frameworks generally define the overall aim of subjecting a person with mental health problems to involuntary placement or to involuntary treatment. The specificity of the aim varies from Member State to Member State. […]Similar wording is found in other countries, such as Bulgaria: “to treat the mental disorder and protect the disabled person and other people who might suffer the consequences of his/her psychotic behaviour.” (p.30-31) 
“In 12 Member States, the existence of a significant risk of serious harm to oneself or others and a confirmed mental health problem are the two main conditions justifying involuntary placement. The need for a therapeutic purpose is not explicitly stipulated. This is the case, in Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Germany, Estonia, Hungary, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta and the Netherlands.” (p.31)
“In Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Greece, Ireland, Latvia, Slovakia and Spain national legislation does not explicitly include a prerequisite of exhausting all less restrictive facilities. The law leaves the decision about whether to place someone involuntarily to the persons involved in the assessment of a person’s condition.” (p.33)
“In nine EU Member States one expert opinion issued by a medical professional fulfils the legal requirement concerning the assessment of an individual’s psychiatric condition. This is the case in Belgium, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Germany, Denmark, Estonia, Luxembourg, Netherlands and Poland” (p.35)
“In another group of EU Member States, only non-medical authorities can decide on the termination of involuntary placement. In the case of Bulgaria and Estonia, for example, this is the court. (p.38)
“The FRA findings show that this requirement is reflected in the vast majority of EU Member States’ laws, which provide for free legal support either in certain circumstances or automatically. In addition, in several Member States, comprehensive legal aid provisions require that a lawyer be automatically appointed (see for example Belgium, Bulgaria, Hungary, the Netherlands or Slovenia).” (p.39) 
In some Member States regular reviews of placement measures take place every three months (Bulgaria, Portugal), every six months (Finland, France, Latvia, Lithuania), after one year (Estonia, Slovenia), or after two years (Belgium, Luxembourg) (p.40)
“In Bulgaria, Greece, France, Latvia, Romania and the United Kingdom, more than half of the interviewees had experienced institutional living in one form or another. Some of their experiences were recent, but others referred to events that took place in previous decades, which did not necessarily reflect the current situation.” (p.42)
 “In Bulgaria some respondents claimed that they were not asked to sign informed consent forms for treatment, although sometimes their relatives were asked. On occasion they were admitted involuntarily into hospital and were later asked to sign a consent form to avoid subsequent legal proceedings: “It happened to me several times – when I am in crisis, my relatives bring me to the doctor, the general practitioner decides that I need to be placed in a hospital and I am placed in a hospital. For example, I have mania or depression and do not agree to the placement. While I am in the hospital – injections, then when I am a bit calmer, I have enlightenment, then they made me sign a document to confirm that I am placed in the hospital voluntarily in order to avoid the clumsy court and prosecution proceedings […]. The doctors themselves told me: ‘You have been placed in the hospital anyway and instead of going to the court, just sign’.” (Woman, 51, Bulgaria) (p.45)
[bookmark: _Toc475095916]The legal protection of persons with mental health problems under non-discrimination law (2011)
The report includes extensive information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2011/legal-protection-persons-mental-health-problems-under-non-discrimination-law. 
“In another group of Member States where the transposing legislation provides no common understanding of the term disability, definitions can be found in other non-discrimination laws. In general, these definitions can be interpreted so as to include persons with mental health problems. This is the case for Bulgaria, Italy, Latvia, Luxembourg, Poland, Romania and Slovenia. For example in Bulgaria, the Integration of Persons with Disabilities Act defines disability as “any loss or impairment of the anatomical structure, physiology, or psychology of an individual.” (p.24)
“Beyond the field of employment, the legal situation in Member States varies considerably regarding the duty to provide reasonable accommodation. Generally, when such a guarantee is provided, it is to be found in non-discrimination legislation. This is the case in Belgium, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, Ireland, the Netherlands, Spain and the United Kingdom. In Bulgaria, for instance, Article 32 of the Protection against Discrimination Act provides for reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilities in education.” (p.29)
 “Furthermore, some Member States have gone further than the Employment Equality Directive by extending their concept of discrimination. In some cases this takes the form of mirroring the CRPD’s stipulation that denial of reasonable accommodation is itself a form of discrimination. For example, the Austrian Persons with a Disability Employment Act provides in Article 7(c) that denial of reasonable accommodation amounts to direct discrimination. Similar conclusions can be found in Bulgarian case law.” (p.30)
[bookmark: _Toc475095917]The right to political participation of persons with mental health problems and persons with intellectual disabilities (2010)
The report includes extensive information regarding France, these excerpts are just a selection. For more detailed information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2010/right-political-participation-persons-mental-health-problems-and-persons 
“In countries where there is an automatic exclusion it is either entrenched in the Constitution or prescribed in electoral legislation. One example is Bulgaria where exclusion from political participation is triggered by deprivation of legal capacity. Article 42 (1) of the Bulgarian Constitution states: ‘Every citizen above the age of 18, with the exception of those placed under judicial interdiction (…), shall be free to elect state and local authorities and vote in referendums’.32 Persons with mental health problems and persons with intellectual disabilities who are considered not to be able to take care of their affairs and for that reason are placed under guardianship (‘through judicial interdiction’) are thus deprived of their legal capacity. In other words, political rights are denied to all people under partial and plenary guardianship, regardless of their actual individual level of functional ability.33 In addition, the Political Parties Act provides that political parties can only be established by Bulgarian citizens who have the right to vote.34 Consequently, the exclusion of the right to vote for people under guardianship also leads to a ban on any other political activities..’” (p.15)
Annex
[image: ]
[bookmark: _Toc437340052][image: ] (p.23)

[bookmark: _Toc475095918]Other reports related to disability
[bookmark: _Toc437340036][bookmark: _Toc437340037][bookmark: _Toc475095919]Inequalities and multiple discrimination in access to and quality of healthcare (2013)
The report includes information regarding Bulgaria, these excerpts are just a selection. For more information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2013/inequalities-discrimination-healthcare. Also available in easy-to-read: http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2013/how-people-are-treated-differently-healthcare. 
“According to the FRA Annual Report, in 2011 only six (Austria, Bulgaria, Germany, Greece, Italy and Romania) out of 27 EU Member States covered ‘multiple discrimination’ or ‘discrimination on more than one ground’ in their legislation.” (p25)
[bookmark: _Toc475095920]Thematic focus: migrants with disabilities (2016)
The monthly reporting includes further information regarding Bulgaria. For more information: http://fra.europa.eu/en/theme/asylum-migration-borders/overviews/focus-disability. 
“In Bulgaria, initial identification of persons with clearly visible disabilities can take place during the registration procedure and first interviews with asylum authorities. Similarly, in Greece, identification takes place after the registration procedure upon arrival at a Reception and Identification Centre. This initial identification may, however, be linked to an obvious need for medical treatment, rather than on the identification of an impairment.”
	Identifying persons with disabilities
The European Asylum Support Office (EASO) developed a tool for the identification of persons with special needs (IPSN tool) to support Member States. The tool lists indicators which officials involved in the asylum procedure and reception can use to spot possible vulnerabilities, even if they do not have expert knowledge in medicine, psychology or related fields. Based on the EASO tool, the Bulgarian State Agency for Refugees (SAR) will introduce a specific instrument to identify vulnerable asylum seekers, including asylum seekers with disabilities, later in 2016.


“The variety of identification practices means that in practice different actors are involved in identifying persons with disabilities. In Bulgaria, identification of people with disabilities is shared among local NGOs, UNHCR and social workers from the Bulgarian State Agency for Refugees. However, border and migration police authorities can perform initial identification, while the interviewer and doctors can do the initial identification for those who arrive directly at the reception and registration centres.”
“The gender, age and nationality of individuals identified as having a disability varies considerably. In Greece, mental health issues are most prevalent among women and children, most of whom come from Afghanistan and Syria. In Austria, staff working in federal basic care facilities report that psychosocial disabilities occur most often among young males and unaccompanied children. In contrast, Bulgarian Red Cross activists have not identified any mental health issues among children.”
“Some basic assistive devices such as wheelchairs, canes, ramps and crutches are available in reception centres and detention centres in all of the seven Member States. In Bulgaria, the Bulgarian State Agency for Refugees sometimes provides them directly, while in Austria asylum seekers’ health insurance covers basic technical assistive devices.”
“Overall, evidence suggests there is limited access to healthcare services beyond emergency. In the longer term, the Bulgarian State Agency for Refugees indicates that people with long-term disabilities can access benefits under legislation on integrating people with disabilities. The agency and the Bulgarian Red Cross have referred persons with disabilities to disability certification authorities, supplying them with accompanying persons, interpreters and transport.”
“Aside from general professional training for health practitioners, social workers and others, there is little in the way of targeted training on the needs of people with disabilities for staff of reception and detention facilities. Training on the needs of people with disabilities often falls under the wider umbrella of training on ‘vulnerable’ groups. NGOs in Bulgaria and Hungary have also developed trainings for staff of reception and detention facilities.”
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